This first case study is analysed because the biomethane incentives guaranteed for 10
years by GSE are very profitable, so can be interesting to examine if the system will be
cost-effective even with lower incomes. The specific incentive is calculated by dividing
the total biomethane incomes by the yearly flow rate:

Biomincentive

[
e

Sm3

]
=

375
[
e

CIC

]
· nCIC + 0.95 · VCH4

[
Sm3

y

]
·NGprice

[
e

Sm3

]
VCH4

[
Sm3

y

]
= 1.0255

[
e

Sm3

] (4.2)

The hypothesis is decreasing biomethane incentive by 30%, 40%, 50%, 60% and 70%,
as shown in the table 4.4

Reduction [%] Incentive’s value [e/Sm3]
30 0.718
40 0.615
50 0.513
60 0.410
70 0.308

Table 4.4: Variation of biomethane incentives.

4.3 Scenario 2: Variation of electricity price

The electricity cost is considerably variable with countries: this is due mainly to differ-
ences in taxes and portions of raw material used as an energy source. For this reason
in the research are considered multiple prices, even in this case the value is changed in
percentage: from +40% to -40% of the base case price, as specified in the table 4.5.

46

4.4 – Scenario 3: Variation of CO2 recovery

Variation [%] Electricity cost [e/kWh]
+40 0.130
+20 0.112
-20 0.074
-40 0.056

Table 4.5: Variation of electricity prices.

4.4 Scenario 3: Variation of CO2 recovery

In this scenario it is analysed the variation of carbon dioxide recovered from the methana-
tor. This value represents the quantity of CO2 that is directly released into the envi-
ronment by the upgrading system. To study this parameter, it has been variated the
electrolyser’s size and so the methanator’s one. Thanks to the changes described above,
the volumetric flow rate of hydrogen (and therefore of carbon dioxide) that feeds the
methanator is modified. The result is a decrease in biomethane produced by methana-

[…]

Parameter +40% -40%
Electricity price (buy) [e/kWh] 0.130 0.056

Tot Opex [e/y] 74,187 59,925
Incomes [e/y] 297,587 297,587

Cash flow [e/y] 223,400 237,662
NPV [e] 4,087,992 4,373,234

PBT [years] 1.70 1.60

Table 5.6: Parameters for the economic analysis (S2-B1).

B2 layout This configuration is the most sensitive to electricity price variation.
Indeed it includes the electrolyser, which electricity demand is totally fulfilled by the
grid. In figure 5.7 is clear that in the two configurations where the electricity is cheaper
than in the base case, the cumulative cash flow curves increase strongly every year, with
low payback time involved. Instead, in the configuration presenting higher electricity
cost, there is no return on investment. The trend of the curve with price variation +40%
is even decreasing: this is due to a negative yearly cash flow. In figure 5.8 is represented
the changing in payback time with respect to electricity price variation. The trend is not
linear: the final NPV decreases for every step by 1,280,186 e, causing a variable curve’s
tendency.

64

5.3 – Scenario 2

Figure 5.7: Cash flow analysis S2, for B2 layout.

Figure 5.8: Cost of electricity vs PBT (S2-B2).

Parameter +40% +20% -20% -40%
Electricity price (buy) [e/kWh] 0.130 0.112 0.074 0.056

Tot Opex [e/y] 502,809 438,800 310,781 246,772
Tot Opex (with Stack rep) [e/10y] 692,724 628,715 500,696 436,687

Incomes [e/y] 495,325 495,325 495,325 495,325
Cash flow [e/y] -7,485 56,525 184,543 248,553

NPV [e] 2,305,127 3,585,313
PBT [years] 6.48 4.81

Table 5.7: Parameters for the economic analysis (S2-B2).

65

5 – Results

B3 layout In this configuration the electricity demand is partially satisfied by the
PV modules: for this reason it is less influenced by the cost of the electricity than the
previous layout. As it is illustrated in the figure 5.9, in all the cases the system guarantees
a return on the investment. The difference in net present value between every step is
937,922 e, moreover the starting point with respect to B2 case is significantly better.
Also for this configuration the variation in payback time concerning the parameter of
interest is not linear, for the same reasons of the previous layout.

Figure 5.9: Cash flow analysis S2, for B3 layout.

Figure 5.10: Cost of electricity vs PBT (S2-B3).

66

5.4 – Scenario 3

Parameter +40% +20% -20% -40%
Electricity price (buy) [e/kWh] 0.130 0.112 0.074 0.056

Tot Opex [e/y] 383,017 336,121 242,329 195,433
Tot Opex (with Stack rep) [e/10y] 572,932 526,036 432,243 385,347

Incomes [e/y] 519,532 519,532 519,532 519,532
Cash flow [e/y] 136,516 183,412 277,204 324,100

NPV [e] 1,344,574 2,282,495 4,158,339 5,096,261
PBT [years] 8.76 6.52 4.31 3.69

Table 5.8: Parameters for the economic analysis (S2-B3).

5.4 Scenario 3

In the third scenario is examined the variation of carbon dioxide recovery by changing
the electrolyser’s size. Its dimensions are decreased about 10% each step, trying to keep
plausible sizes. The base case B1 cannot be examined because it is composed only by
the upgrading system and the other two cases are analysed together because they present
small differences in cumulative cash flow trend. In this scenario also the CAPEX is dif-
ferent for every scheme: this is due to the variation of electrolyser and methanator sizes.